all other persons, free and clear of any and all expense for so putting through said dam, such logs and timber.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 19, 1885.

[No. 427, A.] [Published March 24, 1885.]

CHAPTER 105.

AN ACT to incorporate the city of River Falls. (See Vol. 2.)

[No. 321, A.]

[Published March 20, 1885.]

CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Janesville.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 91, A.]

[Published March 26, 1885.]

CHAPTER 107.

AN ACT to provide for annual reports by the State Board of Health and for the distribution of the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1406, of the revised statutes, Relating to is amended so as to read as follows: Section annual reports 1406. A member of the board shall be chosen of health. president thereof, and his term of office and duties shall be prescribed by the by-laws. The board shall also elect a secretary, either from their own number or otherwise, who shall hold his office

subject to removal at discretion, by a vote of five members at a regular meeting, and while in office he shall be a member of the board. The secretary shall receive an annual salary, to be fixed by the board, and he and each other member shall be re-imbursed his traveling expenses actually and necessarily incurred in the performance of his official duties. No other compensation shall be paid any member. Such salary and expenses and all other expenses of the secretary and the board, including stationery, postage, sanitary investigation and all printing, except the cost of publishing reports as hereinafter provided, shall be certified by the president and secretary, and paid out of the state treasury, not exceeding in all four thousand five hundred dollars in any one year. There shall be printed annually by the state printer and on the order of the commissioners of public printing, eight thousand copies of the report of the board; provided, that the number of pages shall not exceed three hundred. None of these reports shall hereafter be bound with the governor's message, but five hundred copies shall be bound singly, in cloth and fifteen hundred copies in paper, and distributed in the manner described in section 5. of chapter 320, of the laws of 1883, for the distribution of the governor's message and accompanying documents, and six thousand copies, shall be delivered to the state board of health for distribution, by its secretary, and five hundred copies thereof shall be bound singly, in cloth, and the remaining copies in paper. The provisions of this section shall apply to the first biennial report of said board. The superintendent of public property, by the direction of the governor, shall provide at Madison an office for the secretary, and a suitable place for the meetings of the board.

How bound.

SECTION 2. None of the reports of the board shall hereafter be printed or bound with the volumes styled, "governor's message and accompanying documents," as provided by section 4, of chapter 320, laws of 1883.

Repealed.

Section 3. Chapter 16, of the laws of 1879, is

hereby repealed.

Appropriation.

SECTION 4. There is hereby annually appropriated, out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, a sufficient sum to carry out the provisions of this act.

Section 5. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 19, 1885.

[No. 288, A.]

[Published March 26, 1885.]

CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT to alter territorial road between Racine and Waukesha.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All the following described part of Relating to territorial road. the territorial road from Racine, in Racine county, to Waukesha, in Waukesha county, lying in section fourteen, township number four, range number twenty-one east, is hereby vacated and discontinued, to wit: From the south line of said section, northerly forty-five rods, thence westerly and south-westerly to the west line of said section, ninety rods.

SECTION 2. A public highway is hereby laid upon Road laid outthe south line of said section, beginning at the description of. south-west corner thereof, thence east one hundred rods, to the point where the east boundary of the road above vacated and discontinued, crosses said section line; and a public highway is likewise laid upon the west line of said section, from the south-west corner thereof, north ten rods, or to the point where the east boundary of the road above discontinued and vacated, crosses said west line of said section.

SECTION 3. Thomas Adland, of Raymond, Wil-Damages to be liam Neyde, of Raymond, and Byron Allen, of Raymond, are hereby appointed to consider and assess the damages, for the taking of the lands hereby taken for such highway, but from their award any land owner feeling himself aggrieved may appeal to the proper circuit court.

SECTION 4. The town board of the town of Ray-Town board charged with mond are hereby charged with the opening of opening.